
Annual Report



The Saudi Research & Marketing Group is one of the 

integrated leading publishing groups in the Middle East. The 

Group also enjoys an outstanding position in the aspects of 

publishing, media, advertising, distribution and printing and  

has a wide presence and audience in the Kingdom. The Group’s 

main activities are centered throughout the Kingdom and it 

has publishing, printing and distribution centers in seven major 

countries. The Group operates through a number of subsidiaries. 

Being distinguished for vertical integration of its companies, the 

Group is actively engaged in four key areas: publishing, media 

and advertising sales, printing and distribution.  
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HRH Prince
Faisal bin Salman bin Abdulaziz Al Saud

Chairman of SRMG

It is my great pleasure to welcome you all to the ordinary 
General Assembly meeting of the Saudi Research & Marketing 
Group. I thank you all for accepting my invitation. I am also very 
pleased to present you with the most important achievements 
and accomplishments of the group during the year 2010. 

The group continued its progress in 2010, and developed its 
business internally through restructuring its companies into three 
major operational sectors:  Numu sector, Nasher Sector, and the 
Printing Sector. The company pursued the strategic objectives 
of each sector, which supported the group’s distinction in all its 
sectors and specialized activities. 

 
The same year witnessed the launch of the group’s 

publications on contemporary electronic platforms, such as i-pad 
and i-phone and other applications. This makes the group the 
first Arab media entity which enables the reader to have access 
to the rich content of media through all modern technological 
means in order to keep abreast with rapid developments in the 
field of technology.

 
The year 2010 was marked by the group’s return to its 

growth rates gradually. The educational sector continued its 
expected growth, and achieved a record of revenues amounted 
to 94.8 million riyals, registering a growth rate of 37%. These 

Speech of the Chairman 
of the Board of Directors

of the Saudi Research 
and Marketing Group to 
the Shareholders

Honorable Shareholders of the Saudi Research & Marketing Group,
Assalamu Alaikum Warahmatullahi Wabarakatuhu,



results reflected positively on the overall group revenue, which rose by 10.2%, achieving total revenue of 
1.066.8 million riyals, compared to 968.5 million riyals in 2009.

 
Moreover, the group achieved a net profit of 87.1 million riyals compared to 45.4 million riyals in 2009, 

with a growth rate of 91.9%. In addition, the group achieved operational profits of 107.4 million riyals 
in the year ended on 31/12/2010, compared to 30 million riyals in 2009, with an increase of 258% in 
profitability.

 
To consolidate the principle of social responsibility and its commitment towards the nation and society, 

the group has continued, during 2010, its support to all humanitarian and charitable efforts in the Saudi 
society. It has always played a leading and active role towards this objective in order to benefit large 
segments of society, and it also took part in many sponsorships of conferences and economic and social 
seminars of interest to all segments of society.

 
Finally, I would like to thank you for your continued support and confidence in the performance of the 

group. I would also like to extend my thanks to members of the Board of Directors, the executive management, 
and all our employees for all the efforts they exerted for the overall success of this distinguished group. 

 We hope the group’s achievements will maximize interests of the shareholders. We also hope to 
move forward towards further development and success.

Thank you,

Assalamu Alaikum Warahmatullahi
Wabarkathuhu

HRH Faisal Bin Salman Bin Abdulaziz
(Chairman of the Board of Directors)
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Peace, Mercy and Blessings of God,,,
 
The Chairman  and the Board members of Saudi Research and Marketing Group are delighted to welcome the shareholders 
of the group, and present them with  the annual report which reviews the performance and achievement of the group during 
the fiscal year 2010, hoping that this report will reflect the expectations of the shareholders pertaining to further progress.

 
First: Strategic Goals and Future Expectations 

The group is a pioneer in the publishing and advertising  industry along with a  strong financial status, which supports its 
process of growth and its ability to develop its work internally, in addition to attracting distinguished investment opportunities. 
To maximize its abilities, the group has restructured its companies into three main operational sectors through which it will 
support the group in its specialized sectors and enterprises.

• NASHER Sector
This sector includes all publishing, advertising and distribution companies. This sector will continue to exert tireless 
efforts in the development of the publishing industry to enrich the group publications locally and internationally, using all 
media available along with the latest platforms.

• NUMU Sector
NUMU sector is the investment arm of the group in educational, content and new media activities. The group will continue 
in developing and expanding the educational and content industries due to their promising opportunities. By  investing in 
the activities of this sector, the group aims at diversifying and strengthening the sources of income, which would reflect  
positively on the future profitability indicators, if God so wills.

• Printing Sector
This sector is comprised of printing and packaging companies, one of the pillars underpinning the group. It provides 
products and integrated services for the group publications and other parties. The companies of this sector always 
continue to maximize their profit by increasing their market share in the printing field, in addition to their ongoing quest to 
strengthen and expand their client base.

  
The group expects that the coming stage will witness significant developments in their investments in digital platforms 
and visual media, which would contribute to strengthening the group’s position in the publishing and new media industry, 
hoping that the enterprises of the group will contribute to achieving the desired aspirations and maximize the interests of 
shareholders.

Second: The Core Events and Achievements of 2010 
The fiscal year 2010 is a distinguished year characterized by fulfilling significant achievements in various fields for the 
group and its subsidiaries, in addition to a return to desired growth rates, which will be presented to you in this report as 
follows:
 
• The Overall Performance of the Group

The year 2010 was marked by a return to gradual growth rates following recovery from the effects of the financial 
crisis. It was also characterized by achieving good financial results in spite of market competition, which affected the 
level of prices and profit margins. It should be noted that the program of cost and expenses cut project adopted by 
the group at the end of the previous year had contributed to strengthening the competitive capabilities of the group.  

• Educational Sector
The educational sector continued its expected growth during the year 2010 through achieving record revenues of 94.8 
million riyals and a growth rate of 37% compared to 2009. This sector falls under the new investments acquired by the 
group during the past two years, which enhances the group’s goal to diversify its sources of income. 

• Launch of the Group Publications Using the Latest Electronic Platforms
In its quest for providing its readers with advanced services in order to them, and in order to keep pace with the rapid 
developments in technology, the group decided, during the year 2010, the launch of its publications on iPad  and iPhone 
and other applications. The new applications on electronic platforms represent a further step towards greater excellence 
in providing interactive services between the reader and the publication. Alsharq Alawsat newspaper was the first in the 
Middle East; it is the first Arabic newspaper in the world issued on iPad applications.

Honorable Shareholders of the Saudi Research & Marketing Group,
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Third: The Financial Results and Variances Justifications
 
The following table shows the income statement, variances and their ratios for 2010 compared to 2009: 

Description 2010 2009 Change Percentage

Revenues 1,066,844 968,533 98,311 10.2%

Cost of Revenues )730,961( )675,323( 55,638 8.2%

Gross Profit 335,883 293,210 42,673 14.6%

Decline in inventory prices - )20,886( )20,886( )100.0(%

Selling and marketing expenses )43,434( )37,537( 5,897 15.7%

General and administration expenses )197,399( )204,800( )7,401( )3.6(%

Reversal of impairment loss of asssets 12,377 - 12,377 100.0%

Income from Continuing Main Operations 107,427 29,987 77,440 258%

Gains on sale and leaseback transactions - 84,332 )84,332( )100.0(%

Other income, net 8,909 5,535 3,374 61%

Financial Charges, net )10,969( )16,888( )5,919( )35.0(%

Income from Continuing Operations 105,367 102,966 2,401 2.3%

Non recurring expenses - )27,630( )27,630( )100.0(%

Income before Zakat and Income  Tax and Minority Interest 105,367 75,336 30,031 39.9%

Zakat and Income Tax )6,659( )11,134( )4,475( )40.2(%

Income before Minority Interest 98,708 64,202 34,506 53.7%

Minority interest in net income and losses of subsidiaries )11,564( )18,847( )7,283( )38.6(%

Net Income for the Year 87,144 45,355 41,789 92.1%

Income Statement
(Thousands of Saudi Riyals)

45.4 87.1 968.5 1,066.8

2009 2010 2009 2010

RevenuesNet Profit
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1963
Madina Printing Press (MPP) was 
founded as the first subsidiary of 
the SRMG in Jeddah.

1972
Saudi Research & Publishing Co. 
(SRPC) was established, which 
later became one of the most 
important publishing houses in 
the Middle East.

1 -
 

2 - 

A-

 

B- 

C-
 

3 -

4 -

5 -

At the level of revenues, the group witnessed a growth of 10.2% for 
the year ended on 31/12/2010 realizing total revenues of 1,066.8 
million riyals, compared with 968.5 million riyals, for the same 
period of 2009. Revenues of both advertising and educational 
sectors increased through expansion of current activities and 
investment in new activities, noting that growth rates in revenue 
reflect a desirable indication of recovery of the sectors of the 
group.
 
The group achieved an operating profit (income from continuing 
main operations) which amounted to 107.4 million riyals for the 
year ended on 31/12/2010, compared to 30 million riyals for the 
same period of 2009, with an increase of 258%. Meanwhile, 
the group grew by 14.6% in gross profit for the year ended on 
31/12/2010, which amounted to 335.9 million riyals, compared 
to 293.2 million riyals for the same period in 2009. This growth is 
due to the following reasons: 
 

A growth in revenue of the educational and advertising sectors 
by 37% and 46% respectively, which contributed to improving 
profitability level.
 
The continued recovery of the printing sector, which grew its 
revenues by 12.6% compared to the previous year. 

Rationalization of costs and expenses adopted by the group at 
the end of 2009, which still achieves the desired positive results 
as reflected on the financial results during 2010.
 

As for income from continuing operations, it amounted to 105.4 
million riyals in 2010 compared to 103.0 million riyals in 2009, 
with a growth rate of 2.3% for 2009. It should be noted that 
income from continuing operations for 2009 included gains on 
sale and leaseback transactions of 84.3 million riyals, which 
were carried out by the Saudi Printing and Packaging Company 
in 2009. Disregarding this, income from continuing operations 
had increased during 2010 by 463.6% compared to the previous 
year.

The minority interests for 2010 include an amount of 11.6 million 
riyals, which represents a share of minority interests in the Saudi 
Printing and Packaging Company representing to 30%.
 
The company achieved a net profit of 87.1 million riyals, compared 
to 45.4 million riyals in 2009, with a growth rate of 91.9%. This 
resulted in a rise in earning per share by 91.2%, amounting to 
1.09 riyal per share.
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Description 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Revenues 1,066,844 968,533 1,342,225 1,113,298 1,077,209

Cost of Revenues (730,961) (675,323) (838,904) (653,050) (601,555)

Gross Profit 335,883 293,210 503,321 460,248 475,654

Share in net income from investment in affiliated companies - - 4,351 4,977 2,793

Selling and marketing expenses (43,434) (37,537) (48,776) (38,623) (36,566)

General and administration expenses (161,131) (172,179) (183,506) (155,425) (146,745)

Professional and consulting fees ( 12,435 ) (11,344) (15,395) (15,775) (17,794)

Deprecation ( 23,833 ) (21,277) (25,498) (24,645) (22,980)

Reversal of impairment loss of assets 12,377 - 11,292 - -

Decline in inventory prices - (20,886) - - -

Income from containing main operations 107,427 29,987 245,789 230,757 254,362

Other income, net 8,909 89,867 36,407 52,989 47,737

Financial charges, net (10,969) (16,888) (4,935) (885) (11,479)

Income from continuing operations 105,367 102,966 277,261 282,861 290,620

Non recurring expenses - (27,630) 16,590 134,778 (15,857)

Income before zakat and income tax and minority interest 105,367 75,336 293,851 417,639 274,763

Zakat and Income Tax (6,659) (11,134) (17,009) (25,956) (13,349)

Income before Minority Interest 98,708 64,202 276,842 391,683 261,414

Minority interest (11,564) (18,847) (52,387) (25,146) 169

Net Income for the Year 87,144 45,355 224,455 366,537 261,583

Income Statement
(Thousands of Saudi Riyals)

2010
Annual Report

6 - The following table shows the income statement for the past five years. Certain figures for 2009 have been reclassified to 
conform to the presentation in the current year:

The group’s financial results for 2010 reflected the strength of its 
financial position, cash flows, the improvement in the indicators of 
profitability, and its financial measures of performance. Through the 
comparison of income over the past five years, we find that the group 
is going at a steady pace and adopting a clear vision to maintain the 
success and leadership of the group. Achieving revenues of 1,066.8 
million Saudi riyals reflects the group’s ability to overcome the crises 
they face, taking into account that the group is on the verge of 
developments in its various sectors.

2006

1,077.2

1,400

1,300

1,200

1,100

1,000

900

800

1,113.3

1,342.2

968.5
1,066.8

20092007 2008 2010
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Description 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Current Assets 681,899 680,508 982,175 1,068,945 682,125

Non-current assets 1,448,629 1,469,529 1,277,181 1,118,384 1,103,050

Total Assets 2,130,528 2,150,037 2,259,356 2,187,329 1,785,175

Current liabilities 454,165 465,814 473,345 446,465 361,748

Non-current liabilities 131,271 191,037 150,767 129,349 228,535

 Total liabilities 585,436 656,851 624,112 575,814 590,283

Shareholders equity 1,303,934 1,263,593 1,376,252 1,401,106 1,194,839

Minority interest 241,158 229,593 258,992 210,409 53

Total liabilities and Equity 2,130,528 2,150,037 2,259,356 2,187,329 1,785,175

Balance sheet
(Thousands of Saudi Riyals)

2010
Annual Report

7 - The following table shows the balance sheet for the past five years:

1 - The value of the working capital for 2010 amounted to 227.7 
million riyals, compared with 214.7 million Saudi riyals for 
2009. As the working capital represents the increase in 
current assets over current liabilities, it is a strong indication 
of the efficiency of the group in providing a surplus of liquidity.  

2 - Current ratio (current assets / current liabilities) for the year 
2010 is  1.5 (times), where the current ratio still reflects the 
financial strength of the group and its ability to meet short-term 
needs. 

1975
Arab News, the 1st Saudi 
English daily newspaper 
was launched. 

1978
Asharq Al-Awsat, a daily 
newspaper founded in 
London-UK by SRPC.

214،7 227،7

2009 2010

Working Capital
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Fourth: Group Sectors Activities

The group exercises its activities in several geographical areas, which increases its ability to expand and engage in a variety of 
markets. The group has centers for publication, printing and distribution in seven major countries. The group operates through 
a number of subsidiaries. At the same time, the key activities of the group are spread in different parts of the Kingdom, which is 
a well-established and supportive environment for economic growth.
  
The group is characterized by the integration of activities between its companies, and it is mainly active in three main sectors, 
as has been mentioned previously as follows:

• NASHER Sector
 
1 - Publishing 

Publishing sector is one of the main pillars of the group, represented by the Saudi Research and Publishing Company, 
which includes 17 publications, and publishes more than 20 supplements including daily, weekly, and monthly publications. 
The company issues publications in five languages: Arabic, English, Urdu, Malayalam and Tagalog. The company is also 
characterized by a strong base of subscribers and readers, thus achieving excellence at all levels of local and regional 
levels. The company derives its excellence from its human resources, which includes a team of highly experienced and 
distinguished editors, whose status made them widely known among readers.

2 - Specialized Publishing
The Saudi Specialized Publishing Company (SSPC), established in 2006, is based on a philosophy of a whole new 
professional culture. This culture relies on hiring the expertise of outstanding journalists in the issuance of specialized media 
projects, according to international professional standards, which provide reference and credibility.
The company issues a range of international magazines printed in Arabic and distributed in all Arab world countries. The 
company publishes more than ten of Disney magazines in Arabic and English, Madame Figaro Arabia magazine issued for 
the first time in March 2009, Domus Arabia magazine, which was first issued in March 2009, the Parents Arabia magazine 
issued in November 2009, and the Robb Report Arabia magazine issued for the first time in January 2010.

  
3 -Advertising

Al-Khaleejiah Advertising and Public Relations is one of the largest advertising companies in the Arab Gulf, exclusively 
responsible for the publications of the Saudi Research and Publishing Company. The company continues with its effective 
follow up to the market demands through its continued support of media research.
Al-Khaleejiah continues to expand its advertising activity by establishing close ties to Arab markets, developing the 
media message for advertisers in the region, expanding sales of advertising and media services, and providing creative 
design services and public relations. It also seeks to increase its share of the Gulf and Arab markets, taking into 
account the advertising industry in the region and the diversity of its sources of income. It also plans to expand into 
markets outside the Middle East through online advertising, which had seen gradually growth during 2009 and 2010. 
Al-Khaleejiah works with more than 3,000 advertising partners (advertising agencies / clients) around the world, and provides 
them with, in addition to advertising space, consulting and marketing services, strategic development of digital advertisers 
options of online and iPad ads, which is expected to boom in the next few years.

  
4 - Distribution

The distribution activity, represented by the Saudi Distribution Company, is one of the important activities for the group 
publications; it is the linking point between the group publications and the clients. On the basis of being the exclusive agent 
for the distribution of the group publications, some daily newspapers, weekly and monthly publications, and Arab and foreign 
quarterly publications, the Saudi Distribution Company is considered the largest distribution company in the Kingdom in 
terms of geographical coverage.
The company distributes thousands of diversified publications, promotional materials, books, and prepaid calling cards 
through an integrated fleet of more than 1,200 vehicles which roam all areas of the Kingdom to deliver millions of copies to 
readers, subscribers, and sales outlets on daily basis through an integrated network of 26 branches covering all parts of the 
Kingdom. This achieves wider spread and faster access to all its clients.
The company also exercises distribution activity in a number of regional markets through subsidiary companies. Moreover, 
it continues to exert efforts to expand and develop its distribution activity both locally and internationally aiming at providing 
service and support to the group publications and others. 

 
5 - Conferences and Exhibitions

The company organizes specialized conferences and exhibitions through one of its subsidiaries (Moutamarat Company), 
which contributes to the provision of integrated marketing opportunities and making them available to clients.

B
o

ard
 o

f D
irecto

rs R
ep

o
rt



17

2010
Annual Report

1990
Establishhing of Al-Khaleejiah for Advertising 
& Public Relations Company, an advertising & 
public relations arm as a subsidiary company 
for the SRMG.

1992
The publishing Al-Eqtisadiah, A daily 
business newspaper,
•	 Launching Arrajol, a monthly male 

lifestyle elite magazine,
•	 Launching Hia, a monthly female lifestyle 

elite magazine.

•  NUMU Sector
  
1 - Education:
NUMU Scientific Company is one of the leading companies specialized 
in the publication and distribution of educational school and university 
books, translation and Arabization, English language teaching and 
curriculum development to suit the requirements of the educational 
curricula of schools and universities in the Kingdom, the Gulf States, 
Arab countries in the Middle East and North Africa, in addition to the 
establishment of digital libraries. 
The group acquired NUMU Scientific Holding Company, entirely and 
specifically NUMU Media Holding during the first quarter of 2009. 
The main activity of the publishing company is the development and 
distribution of specialized educational content books, and educational 
curricula at all stages and levels of education. The company’s activities 
cover markets of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, Bahrain, Qatar, Oman, 
Kuwait and the UAE.
The company is characterized by its qualified and distinguished expertise 
in the development of educational content in the form of standard 
or e-books. The ability of the expertise is highlighted in organizing 
specialized training courses tailored to corporate customers such as 
schools and universities in line with customer needs and the learning 
environment in the Kingdom and the Gulf.
  
2 - Visual and Digital Media:
 After the success of the Saudi Research and Publishing Company, 
a subsidiary of the Saudi Research and Marketing Group, in the field 
of print media, which owns more than 17 newspapers and magazines 
(such as Alsharq Alawsat, Sayyidati – women’s weekly, Al-Riyadiyah 
and Al-Eqtisadiah, etc), the group has launched NUMU Visual Media. 
The company provides all the local media and satellite channels with the 
visual content using the latest technologies in the world. In addition, the 
company began to provide the group with products and applications in 
the field of digital publishing.
  
• Printing Sector

 The group’s Saudi Printing and Packaging Company provides advanced 
centers of printing papers in Riyadh, Jeddah, north of Obhor, Dammam 
and Madinah. It is responsible for printing newspapers of the Saudi 
Research and Publishing Company, in addition to: Al-Mustaqbal, Shams, 
Al-Watan, Riyadeh and Al-Nadwah newspapers and periodical trade 
publications. The company prints a huge amount of magazines of the 
Saudi Research and Publication Company and the Saudi Specialized 
Publication Company, and many other publishers through Hala Printing 
Press. The company also provides services to the government sector, 
including the Ministry of Education, the Ministry of Haj and the Ministry 
of the Interior. 
The company is one of the largest printing houses in the Middle 
East and North Africa; it provides a wide range of integrated printing 
services through multiple branches and subsidiaries. The company has 
subsidiaries under its legal structure including Hala Printing Company, 
Al-Aoun Factory for Commercial Labels and Flexible, Taiba Printing and 
Publishing Company and Al-Madina Printing and Publishing Company.
The company relies on the expertise and accumulated experience of its 
employees in addition to the best and most up to date equipment. In order 
to demonstrate its commitment to international standards, the company 
has been keen to maintain the ISO certification (ISO 9001:2000).
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Revenues 740,001 41,727 3,038 120,188 131,487 94,762 402,430 549 1,534,182 (467,338) 1,066,844

Gross profit 131,932 7,266 1,865 31,334 58,813 31,977 78,765 549 342,501 (6,618) 335,883

Net book value of property, 
machinery and equipment 168,840 1,245 22 29,322 26,502 1,708 641,570 18,329 887,538 - 887,538

Total assets 402,650 115,830 2,190 117,500 213,525 131,497 1,019,263 1,376,708 3,379,163 (1,248,635) 2,130,528

Total liabilities 127,023 65,373 1,033 101,183 153,436 64,715 215,056 182,683 910,502 (325,066) 585,436
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Revenues 737,992 37,172 4,172 124,798 132,247 69,178 357,318 306 1,463,183 (494,650) 968,533

Gross profit 103,477 4,710 2,730 32,020 61,344 26,558 68,033 306 299,178 (5,968) 293,210

Net book value of property, 
machinery and equipment 171,024 7,145 90 34,514 27,283 2,795 647,614 16,712 907,177 - 907,177

Total assets 404,478 120,761 3,057 124,512 210,061 113,571 1,021,171 1,460,958 3,458,569 (1,308,532) 2,150,037

Total liabilities 105,244 63,902 1,806 108,303 133,936 65,702 256,056 204,220 939,169 (282,318) 656,851

Fifth: Segmental Information
  
The following table illustrates the group’s segmental information by sector: 

Segmental Information
(Thousands of Saudi Riyals)

As of December 31, 2010

As of  December 31,2009

The operating assets of the group are mainly concentrated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The main markets for the group’s activities are the 
Middle East, Europe and North Africa. The following table shows the income of the group and its subsidiaries within the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 
and abroad.

Description Thousands of Saudi Riyals Percentage

 Revenues inside Saudi Arabia 832,574 78%

 Revenues outside Saudi Arabia     234,270 22%

 Total 1,066,844 100%
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Subsidiaries Country of incorporation Direct and indirect shareholding

Intellectual Holding Company for Advertisement and Publicity – L.L.C Saudi Arabia 100%

Scientific Works Holding Company – L.L.C. Saudi Arabia 100%

Subsidiaries Principal activities of company % of ownership Country of incorporation

Saudi Research and Publishing Company Publishing 100% Saudi Arabia

Al-Sharq Al-Awsat Limited Publishing and printing 100% United Kingdom

H.H Saudi Research and Marketing Publishing and distribution 100% United Kingdom

Moroccan Printing and Publishing Company Publishing and printing 100% Morocco

Saudi Specialized Publishing Company Specialized Publishing 100% Saudi Arabia

Al Khaleejiah Advertising and Public Relations Company
 Media, papers, advertising and

promotional services 100% Saudi Arabia

Arab Media Company Limited
 Media, papers, advertising,

promotional and selling services 100% Saudi Arabia

Saudi Distribution Company Distribution 100% Saudi Arabia

The Kuwaiti Group for Publishing and Distribution Company Distribution 100% Kuwait

Emirates Printing, Publishing, and Distribution Company Distribution 90% UAE

Moutamarat Company for Exhibitions and Conferences
 Organize conferences and

exhibitions 100% Saudi Arabia

Sixth: Group Companies  

The group owns the following percentages of the subsidiaries listed below, which operates in the same field:

NASHER sector 
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Subsidiaries Principal activities of company % of ownership Country of incorporation

 NUMU Media Holding Specialized Publishing 100% Saudi Arabia

NUMU Multimedia (Multimedia company) Specialized Publishing 100% Saudi Arabia

NUMU Al Elmiah (Al Elmiah bookstore) Specialized Publishing 100% Saudi Arabia

Content Specialized Media Specialized Publishing 100% UAE

University Book Shop Company Publishing and distribution 100% UAE

Smart Super Store Company Publishing and distribution 100% UAE

Ethra’a for Publishing and Distribution Publishing and distribution 100% Jordan

Subsidiaries Principal activities of company % of ownership Country of incorporation

Saudi Printing and Packaging Company Printing 70% Saudi Arabia

Hala Printing Company Printing 70% Saudi Arabia

 Al-Aoun Factory for Commercial Labels and Flexible
Packaging Company Ltd.

Printing 70% Saudi Arabia

Taiba Printing and Publishing Company Printing 70% Saudi Arabia

Satellite Graphics Company Printing 100% United Kingdom

Subsidiaries Principal activities of company % of ownership Country of incorporation

Media Investment Limited Leasing services 100% United Kingdom

Arab Net Technology Limited Internet provider 100% United Kingdom

Saudi Commercial Company Trading printing supplies 100% Saudi Arabia

 Ofoq Information Systems and Communication Company
(under liquidation)

 Trading in communication
 equipments and developing of

softwares
100% Saudi Arabia

NUMU sector 

Printing sector 

Other companies
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Seventh: Zakat and statutory payments

The group pays Zakat after the completion of the settlement of all accruals and inquiries from the Zakat and Income Tax Department. 
Moreover, the company and its subsidiaries are subject to the regulations of the Zakat and Income Tax Department in Saudi Arabia. 

As for the subsidiaries abroad, a provision is set aside for tax liabilities, if any. The group pays all its other obligations according to the 
statutory regulations in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The following table shows the statutory payments during 2010:

Eighth: Shares and Debt Instruments in the Group and its Subsidiaries

The group and its subsidiaries own 70% of the shares of the Saudi Printing and Packaging Company, with a capital of 600 million riyals, 
where the number of shares owned by the group and its subsidiaries amounts to 42 million shares in the Saudi Printing and Packaging 
Company. There are no debt instruments issued by the group and its subsidiaries. 

Ninth: Human Resources

The group recognizes that its current and future success depends primarily on the skills of its human resources. The group spares no 
effort in the development of productive and creative capabilities in order to optimize its investment in them. 
 
Through the development of these vital capabilities, the group consolidates its assets in such a way to provide the resources and 
capabilities necessary to meet the growing challenges in highly competitive markets. To achieve the maximum possible benefits from 
creative talents, the group continues to motivate its employees through many programs that include career development, continuing 
education, administrative knowledge and work culture, in addition to other aspects that enhance performance, and help to attract 
talented employees and keep them on top of the work, and motivate them to be more giving. 
 
Tenth: The Contingency Fund for Employees

The group established the contingency fund in 2007 for employees who face any emergency conditions and circumstances in order to 
consolidate the relationship with its employees and increase their loyalty to the group. The fund had helped, since its establishment, 
in solving these circumstances and problems. This had a positive impact on staff performance and distinctiveness in their work. The 
statute of the fund identified the organizational requirements and standards required to offer help. The fund’s activities during 2010 
were as follows:

Description Paid during the year 2010

Zakat 5,522,941

Tax 1,612,099

Withholding Tax 215,439

GOSI 13,551,529

Other statutory payments 7,839,628

Total 28,741,636

Contingency Fund for Employees Saudi Riyals

Opening balance 410,999

Additions during the year -

Paid during the year 241,892

Ending balance 169,107
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Eleven: Social Responsibility
  
As part of its continuous role in supporting humanitarian and charitable efforts in the Saudi society, the group was always eager to fulfill 
its obligations towards the nation and society, and played a positive and active role in support of these efforts to benefit large segments 
of society. To this end, the group had continued during 2010 to support many charitable organizations, including:
  
1 - Prince Fahd bin Salman Charity Association for Renal Failure.
2 - Saudi Center for Organ Transplantation.
3 - Disabled Children Association.
4 - Insan Charitable Society for the Care of Orphans 

This comes in addition to its participation in and sponsorships of many social and economic forums and many conferences and seminars 
of interest to all segments of society.
 
It should be noted that the group supported the launch of Prince Ahmed bin Salman Applied Media Institute in order to cater for the 
emerging training needs in media organizations. The Institute is a bridge, where professionals in various fields of media receive advanced 
training which focuses on quality through training programs offered by the Institute in collaboration with global institutes in the areas of 
training and program design.

Twelve: Bank Facilities

The group was keen on having all its dealings and those of its subsidiaries in accordance with the Islamic Shariah provided that their loans 
will be subject to the system of Islamic transactions and will be used to finance its investments and meet the needs of its subsidiaries. 
An exception to this was the Saudi Printing and Packaging Company in order to create working opportunities capable of achieving high 
rates of profitability and ensure cash flows that will fulfill the liabilities of the group and achieve a positive cash position.
 
The group holds excellent levels of indebtedness evident in the ratio of debt to equity (13.6%) in 2010 compared to (18.8%) in 2009, 
as well as the ratio of debt to total assets (9.9%) in 2010 compared to (13.1%) in 2009. The balance of loans in December 31, 2010 
decreased by a remarkable 25.1% and amounted to 210.5 million riyals compared to 281.1 million riyals in 2009. 

 

The following tables show the detailed description of the utilized loans during 2010: 
)1( Group loans (excluding the Saudi Printing and Packaging Company) 

210.5 210.5
2,131 1,545

Debt Total Asssets Debts Equity

Debt to Total Assests Debt to Equit

Description Date of loan 2009 2010 Paid during the year

Loan (1) 2009 /01/ 21 60,000 - 60,000

Loan (2) 2009 /03/ 09 30,000 16,667 13,333

Loan (3) 2009 /10/ 04 10,000 - 10,000

Loan (4) 2010 /10/ 31 - 33,333 -

Loan (5) 2010 /11/ 06 - 45,000 -

Total 100,000 95,000 83,333

Thousands of Saudi Riyals
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Description 2009 2010

Less than 1 year 50,000 85,000

From 1 to 2 years 50,000 10,000

From 2 to 5 years - -

More than 5 years - -

Total 100,000 95,000

(2( Accrual loans (excluding the Saudi Printing and Packaging Company). 
Thousands of Saudi Riyals

1994
The publishing of  Al-Jamila, a weekly female 
beauty & health magazine,
•	 Launching Urdu News, 1st Urdu daily 

newspaper in KSA and GCC.
•	 Launching Malayalam News, 1st Malayalam 

daily newspaper in KSA and GCC.
•	

2006
•	 Saudi Specialized Publishing Company was 

established officially.
•	 Acquiring Hala Printing Press (HPP)
•	 SRMG goes public, as the group launches 

IPO, the Group was the 1st media company 
to be public.
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Description Date of loan 2009 2010 Paid during the year

Loan (1)  19/08/2009 - 4,000 4,000

Loan (2)  06/10/2009 - 9,000 9,000

Loan (3)  29/12/2009 - 7,000 7,000

Loan (4) 14/12/2009 - 11,000 11,000

Loan (5) 19/09/2005 - 970 970

Loan (6) 16/02/2009 - 7,068 7,068

Loan (7) 24/08/2009 - 8,000 8,000

Loan (8) 18/10/2009 - 9,000 9,000

Loan (9) 02/11/2009 - 10,000 10,000

Loan (10) 18/11/2009 - 20,500 20,500

Loan (11) 14/09/2009 - 7,124 7,124

Loan (12) 07/04/2009 - 46,564 46,564

Loan (13) 16/02/2009 5,420 15,825 10,405

Loan (14) 22/11/2009 12,927 25,000 12,073

Loan (15) 22/08/2010 3,000 - -

Loan (16) 26/09/2010 2,000 - -

Loan (17) 11/10/2010 5,000 - -

Loan (18) 01/12/2010 11,000 - -

Loan (19) 24/10/2010 10,000 - -

Loan (20) 01/12/2010 28,000 - -

Loan (21) 04/09/2010 21,000 - -

Loan (22) 01/09/2010 6,000 - -

Loan (23) 21/09/2010 10,000 - -

Loan (24) 29/11/2010 1,200 - -

Loans obtained and paid during the year 2010 35,189

Total  115,547 181,051  197,893

Description 2010 2009

Less than 1 year 115,547 162,704

From 1 to 2 years - 18,347

From 2 to 5 years - -

More than 5 years - -

Total  115,547 181,051

(3) Loans of the Saudi Printing and Packaging Company. 

(4) Accrual loans of the Saudi Printing and Packaging Company. 

Thousands of Saudi Riyals

Thousands of Saudi Riyals
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Members Description  Executive Board
 Members

 Non-Executive
 Board Members

 Independent
Board Members

HRH, Prince Faisal bin Salman bin Abdulaziz Chairman of the Board

Mr. Suleiman Bin Sa’ad Al- Humayyed Board Member

Mr. Mohamed Bin Abdullah Al- Kharashi Board Member

Mr. Mohamed Bin Hussein Al- Amoudi Board Member

Mr. Abdullah Bin Salem Ba- Hemdan Board Member

Mr. Abdullah Bin Saleh Kamel Board Member

Mr. Mohammed Omer Kassem Al - Esayi Board Member

Mr. Mohamed Bin Abdullah Abo Nayyan Board Member

Eng. Abdul- Rahman Bin Ibrahim Al- Ruweite Board Member

Dr. Azzam Bin Mohamed Al- Dakhil Board Member

Eng. Suleiman Bin Ibrahim Al- Hudeithi Board Member

Mr. Saleh Bin Nasser Al Jaser Board Member

Total 2 10 5

Thirteen: Board of Directors

1. Composition of the Board of Directors  

      The Board of Directors consists of twelve members classified according to the following table:  
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Date Attendance record

23/02/2010

HRH, Prince Faisal bin Salman bin Abdulaziz  Mr. Suleiman Bin Sa’ad Al- Humayyed, Mr. Mohamed Bin 
Abdullah Al-Kharashi,  Mr. Mohamed Bin Hussein Al-Amoudi, Mr. Abdullah Bin Saleh Kamel , Mr. Mohamed 
Bin Abdullah Abo Nayyan,  Eng. Abdul- Rahman Bin Ibrahim Al-Ruweite,  Dr. Azzam Bin Mohamed Al- 
Dakhil,  Eng. Suleiman Bin Ibrahim Al- Hudeithi

17/05/2010

HRH, Prince Faisal bin Salman bin Abdulaziz,  Mr. Suleiman Bin Sa’ad Al- Humayyed  ,  Mr. Mohamed 
Bin Abdullah Al- Kharashi,   Mr. Abdullah Bin Salem Ba- Hemdan, Eng. Abdul- Rahman Bin Ibrahim Al- 
Ruweite, Dr. Azzam Bin Mohamed Al-Dakhil, Eng. Suleiman Bin Ibrahim Al- Hudeithi, Mr. Saleh Bin Nasser 
Al Jaser

18/10/2010

HRH, Prince Faisal bin Salman bin Abdulaziz, Mr. Suleiman Bin Sa’ad Al- Humayyed,  Mr. Mohamed Bin 
Abdullah Al- Kharashi,  Mr. Abdullah Bin Salem Ba- Hemdan,  Mr. Abdullah Bin Saleh Kamel Mr. Mohamed 
Bin Abdullah Abo Nayyan  Eng. Abdul- Rahman Bin Ibrahim Al- Ruweite,  Dr. Azzam Bin Mohamed Al-
Dakhil, Eng. Suleiman Bin Ibrahim Al- Hudeithi, Mr. Saleh Bin Nasser Al Jaser

14/12/2010

HRH, Prince Faisal bin Salman bin Abdulaziz,  Mr. Suleiman Bin Sa’ad Al- Humayyed,   Mr. Mohamed 
Bin Abdullah Al- Kharashi  Mr. Abdullah Bin Saleh Kamel  Mr. Mohammed Omer Kassem Al - Esayi,  Mr. 
Mohamed Bin Abdullah Abo Nayyan,   Eng. Abdul- Rahman Bin Ibrahim Al- Ruweite, Dr. Azzam Bin 
Mohamed Al- Dakhil, Eng. Suleiman Bin Ibrahim Al- Hudeithi

2. Board Meetings  

     Board of Directors held four meetings during fiscal year 2010 as follows: 

3. Salaries and Compensations of Board Members and Senior Executives  
   

The following table shows salaries and allowances of executive board members, as well as senior executives in the company: 

Description  Executive Board
Members *

 Non-Executive Board
Members «Independent» Senior Executives**

Salaries and compensations 7.6 - 1.6

Allowances 1.9 - 0.7

Periodic and annual bonuses - - -

Incentive plans - - -

Other compensations or benefits paid on monthly or annually bases - - -

* Salaries and allowances include:  
• Chairman of the Board of Directors  
• Members of the Board of Directors   • Chief Executive Officer 
 
** Salaries and allowances include:  
• Executive Vice President    • Chief Financial Officer 
 
Allowances and expenses of attendance were paid to each member of the board who attended the board 
meetings or meetings of its committees, the total amount of 259.2 thousand Saudi Riyals in 2010.  

B
o

ard
 o

f D
irecto

rs R
ep

o
rt



27

2010
Annual Report

4. Ownership of Board Members and Senior Executives  

The following table shows the movement of ownership of board members and senior executives and their spouses and minor children, or 
those whom they represent in the group and its subsidiaries during 2010: 

Name Notice

 Number of
 shares at the
 beginning of

the year

 Percentage
 of ownership

 at the
 beginning of

the year

 Net change
 in number
 of shares
 during the

year

 Percentage
 change

 during the
year

 Number of
 shares end
of the year

 Percentage
 of ownership
 at the year

end

 HRH, Prince Faisal bin Salman bin
Abdulaziz - 3,517,526 4.40% - - 3,517,526 4.40%

 Mr. Suleiman Bin Sa’ad Al- Humayyed
 (Represents the General Organization for
Social Insurance)

 Shares of the
GOSI 4,198,234 5.25% - - 4,198,234 5.25%

 Mr. Mohamed Bin Abdullah Al- Kharashi
(Represents the Public Pension Agency)

 Shares of the
PPA 3,515,804 4.39% - - 3,515,804 4.39%

Mr. Mohamed Bin Hussein Al- Amoudi - 4,497,000 5.62% - - 4,497,000 5.62%

 Mr. Abdullah Bin Saleh Kamel - 2,623,498 3.28% - - 2,623,498 3.28%

Mr. Abdullah Bin Salem Ba- Hemdan - 325,000 0.41% - - 325,000 0.41%

Mr. Mohammed Omer Kassem Al - Esayi - 1,331,751 1.66% - - 1,331,751 1.66%

Mr. Mohamed Bin Abdullah Abo Nayyan - 1,150 - - - 1,150 -

Eng. Abdul- Rahman Bin Ibrahim
Al- Ruweite (Represents the Company
of Dallah Al Baraka)

 Shares of the
Company 1,645,084 2.06% - - 1,645,084 2.06%

His Shares 175,000 0.22% - - 175,000 0.22%

Dr. Azzam Bin Mohamed Al- Dakhil - 1,053,374 1.32% - - 1,053,374 1.32%

Eng. Suleiman Bin Ibrahim Al-Hudeithi
(Represents the Company of Jeddah)

 Shares of the
Company 1,351,751 1.69% - - 1,351,751 1.69%

His Shares 535 - - - 535 -

Mr. Saleh Bin Nasser Al Jaser - 1,000 - - - 1,000 -
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Serial Name Description

1 HRH, Prince Faisal bin Salman bin Abdulaziz - Chairman of the Saudi Printing & Packaging Company
- Chairman of the Jadwa Investment Company

2 Mr. Suleiman Bin Sa’ad Al- Humayyed - Chairman of the Company for Cooperative Insurance
- Board Member of the Saudi Arabian Mining Company (MA’ADEN)

3 Mr. Mohamed Bin Abdullah Al- Kharashi
- Board Member of the Saudi Industrial Investment Group
- Board Member of the Saudi Telecom
- Board Member of the Saudi Arabian Mining Company (MA’ADEN)

4 Mr. Abdullah Bin Salem Ba- Hemdan - Board Member of the Saudi International Petrochemical Co

5 Mr. Abdullah Bin Saleh Kamel

- Chairman of the Aseer Trading, Tourism & Manufacturing Co.
- Board Member of the Bank AlJazira
- The Deputy Chairman of the Emaar The Economic City
- Chairman of the Amlak International Co

6 Mr. Mohammed Omer Kassem Al - Esayi - Board Member of the Printing & Packaging Company

7 Mr. Mohamed Bin Abdullah Abo Nayyan - Board Member of the National Agriculture Development Co.

8 Eng. Abdul- Rahman Bin Ibrahim Al- Ruweite*

- Board Member of the Aseer Trading, Tourism & Manufacturing Co.
- Board Member of the Emaar The Economic City
- Board Member of the Saudi Printing & Packaging Company
- Board Member of the Halwani Bros Co
- Board Member of the Jadwa Investment Company
- Board Member of the Al Khozama Management Co
- Board Member of the Amlak International Co

9 Dr. Azzam Bin Mohamed Al- Dakhil

- Board Member of the Saudi Printing & Packaging Company
- Board Member of the Aseer Trading, Tourism & Manufacturing Co.
- Board Member of the Saudi Automotive Services Co
- Board Member of the Saudi Real Estate Co

10 Eng. Suleiman Bin Ibrahim Al- Hudeithi

- Board Member of the Saudi Printing & Packaging Company
- Board Member of the Aseer Trading, Tourism & Manufacturing Co.
- Board Member of the Madaen Star Group
- Board Member of the Venture Capital Investment Saudi Arabia

11 Mr. Saleh Bin Nasser Al Jaser
- Board Member of the Etihad Etisalat Co
- Board Member of the Bupa Arabia for Cooperative Insurance
- Board Member of the Middle East Financial Investment Company

5. Membership of the Board of Directors in Other Corporate Companies  

* We note here that Engineer Abdul-Rahman Al-Ruweite, a member of the Board of Directors, will be in line with corporate governance regulations during 2011. 
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6. Related Parties Transaction  

The Saudi Distribution Company, a subsidiary of the group, held a tender for the purchase of 
cars during 2008. Alesayi Motors was the best bidder. Contracts to purchase cars were signed 
according to the following schedule: 

Description Number of cars Value of the Cars 
) Thousands of Saudi Riyals  (

Recipient during the year 142 8,142

Residual 16 906

Total 158 9,048

Serial Name Description

1 HRH, Prince Faisal bin Salman bin Abdulaziz Chairman of the Committee

2 Mr. Abdullah Bin Salem Ba- Hemdan Committee Member

3 Mr. Mohammed Omer Kassem Al - Esayi Committee Member

4 Eng. Abdul- Rahman Bin Ibrahim Al- Ruweite Committee Member

5 Dr. Azzam Bin Mohamed Al- Dakhil Committee Member

7. Board Committees  

     Committees of the Board of Directors consist of four committees as follows:  

A - Executive Committee:  

The current executive committee consists of five current members of the Board of Directors. As 
part of its scope of operational responsibilities entrusted by the Board, the executive committee is 
responsible for overseeing the implementation of the overall strategy of the group, and the status 
of the budgets for the group. It is also responsible for monitoring the operational and financial 
performance of the group, and writing reports for the Board on financial, strategic and related matters.  
The executive committee held one meeting in fiscal year 2010. The following table shows the 
names of members of the executive committee:

2007
Saudi Printing & Packaging 
Company (SPPC) goes public, 
representing the printing arm of 
the Group that holds all printing 
facilities of the Group (MPP, HPP, 
and UPP).
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B -Audit Committee:

The Board of Directors of the company, which began its tenure on May 1st, 2006, formed the Audit Committee 
meeting on May 22, 2006.
  
The Audit Committee consists of three members, including two non-executive board members, and a third 
outside of the board members specialized in financial and accounting matters. The functions and responsibilities 
of this committee include assessing the system of internal control policies and procedures, and supervising 
the internal audit department in the group in order to verify its effectiveness in the implementation of actions 
and tasks approved by the Board of Directors, as well as the study of internal audit reports to follow up on the 
implementation of corrective action plans of the observations and recommendations contained therein.
 
The responsibilities of the Audit Committee also include making recommendations to the Board of Directors to 
appoint external auditor, terminate their services, agree on their fees, ensure their independence, and follow 
up on their performance, in addition to studying and reviewing the audit plan with the external auditor, as well 
as analyzing their comments on the consolidated financial statements of the group, and following up on them 
with the review of quarterly and annual financial statements prior to submission, voting and recommendation 
to the Board of Directors. 

The committee studies and recommends the adopted accounting policies to the Board of Directors, and 
evaluates the effectiveness of the group’s risk management assessment along with the steps taken by the 
group management to monitor and respond to these risks.
 
The following table shows the names of the members of the Internal Audit Committee, which held eight 
meetings during 2010. 

Serial Name Description

1 Mr. Mohamed Bin Abdullah Al- Kharashi Chairman of the Committee

2 Eng. Suleiman Bin Ibrahim Al- Hudeithi Committee Member

3 Dr. Sa’ad Bin Saleh Al- Ruweite Committee Member

C - Nomination and Remuneration Committee:

This committee consists of three members of the Board of Directors. Responsibilities and duties of this 
committee include to recommend to the Board of Directors nominations to the Board in accordance with 
approved policies and standards, in addition to an annual review of the needs of required skills for membership 
of the Board of Directors, and the preparation of a description of the capabilities and qualifications required for 
membership in the Board of Directors, including the set time a Board member needs to allocate to his duties.  
 
The committee also reviews the restructuring and composition of the Board of Directors, makes recommendations 
regarding changes that can be made, identifies weaknesses and strengths in the Board of Directors, proposes 
reformations in line with the company’s interest, and ensures on an annual basis the independence of the 
independent members, and the absence of any conflict of interest if the member serves on the Board of 
Directors of another company.
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2008
•	 SSPc Acquired 51% of University 

Bookshop Companies.

2009
•	 SSPc Acquired 49% of University 

Bookshop Companies.
•	 SSPC launched Madame Figaro 

Arabia, Domus Arabia and Parents 
Arabia Magazines.

Serial Name Description

1 Mr. Suleiman Bin Sa’ad Al- Humayyed Chairman of the Committee

2 Mr. Abdullah Bin Salem Ba- Hemdan Committee Member

3 Eng. Abdul- Rahman Bin Ibrahim Al- Ruweite Committee Member

The responsibilities of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee also include 
developing clear policies for the compensation and remuneration of Board members 
and senior executives, following up on the implementation of the recommendations 
of the Committee after its presentation to and approval by the Board of 
Directors, and the preparation and submission of annual and periodic reports 
on the work of the committee to the Board of Directors according to the system.  

The following table shows the names of the members of the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee. The committee did not hold any meetings during 2010.  

8. Representation of the members of the Board of Directors  

The Board of Directors certifies/ declares that:
 - The accounting records were set up properly.  
 - Internal control system was prepared on a sound footing and was carried out effectively.  
 - The group will, without doubt, be able to continue its activities. 

D - Investment Committee:  

The Investment Committee consists of five members to perform all studies pertaining to investment, and make proposals and 
recommendations to the Board of Directors.
 
The following table shows the names of the members of the Investment Committee: 

Serial Name Description

1 HRH, Prince Faisal bin Salman bin Abdulaziz Chairman of the Committee

2 Mr. Mohamed Bin Abdullah Abo Nayyan Committee Member

3 Dr. Azzam Bin Mohamed Al- Dakhil Committee Member

4 Mr. Fouad Bin AbdulAziz Al-Husseini Committee Member

5 Mr. Amin Ghorayeb Committee Member
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Fourteen: Results of the annual review of the effectiveness of internal control procedures
  
During 2010, the Internal Audit Committee in the Saudi Research and Marketing Group followed up the implementation of 
internal audit work plan approved in 2010, which was prepared on the basis of comprehensive analysis and assessment 
of the risks in the group and its subsidiaries. This was executed by a specialized consulting office during 2009.
  
The committee also monitored the implementation of the recommendations contained in the reports of the internal audit 
department of the group and its subsidiaries during 2010.
 According to corporate governance, the Internal Audit Committee made recommendations to the Board of Directors in 
the group to appoint an external  auditor for the group and its subsidiaries for the year ended on December 31, 2011.
  
In addition to what was mentioned above, the Internal Audit Committee supervised the project of development and 
documentation of policies and procedures in the group and its subsidiaries, and reviewed and developed a financial and 
administrative authorities matrix to be implemented as soon as possible.

 
Fifteen: Risk Management

The group’s management seeks to defy any potential challenges and risks that may affect its activities and financial 
position and capacity, through the study of and extensive experience in the publishing industry, and the ability to identify 
its risks and the market risks. The Group believes that the most important risks to which they relate include:
  
• Economic Conditions

Advertising income is an essential component of the total group revenue. The level and quality of this revenue in terms 
of quantity and quality is subject to known economic cycles and is affected by related political risks. 

• Leadership Stability

The management of the group relies on some of the best-qualified Saudi and Arab personnel in its editorial, administrative 
and financial sectors. The stability of these employees is one of the most important factors in the development of the 
group’s performance. 
 
• Expansion Strategy

The group has started planning for several expansion projects that are consistent and compatible with its general 
implementation strategies. These projects are subject to risks of delay and non-implementation.
  
• Industry Risks

The media and publishing industry are subject to challenges where elements of data consumption and use turn from 
traditional media platforms to new media platforms. The group is aware of and appreciates this transformation, and 
seeks to be compatible with all alternative and competitive platforms and to compete to deliver and consume its services 
within specific economic frameworks.
 
• Increase in paper price

Papers are considered to be the most important raw materials used by the group, in terms of costs and supply sources. 
The group uses the presses of Saudi Printing and Packaging Company (a Saudi joint stock company – subsidiary) in 
order to print its publications in the Kingdom. The group receives papers through supply agreements signed with a main 
supplier, and obtaining fewer quantities from different suppliers periodically. The group limits the fluctuations in paper 
prices printing press machines by reducing its paper stock and managing it in an efficient manner.
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Sixteen: Corporate Governance

The group is always keen on implementing all its business and investment 
operations in accordance with all rules and regulations applicable in the 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. In this aspect, the group is committed to the best 
standards of transparency and disclosure according to the requirements 
of a wise management, and regulations of corporate governance applied 
in the Kingdom. This also includes the provision of basic information for 
shareholders and investors at set times in line with regulations and instructions 
of the Capital Market Authority and Corporate Governance regulations.
 
The Board of Directors of the group and its sub-committees (Executive 
Committee, Internal Audit Committee, Remuneration and Nomination 
Committee) support means and methods of governance on an ongoing 
basis. The regulations of governance of the company are reviewed from 
time to time to ensure suitability of their purposes, and to accommodate for 
developments and renewable statutory requirements of the Capital Market 
Authority and Corporate Governance.
 In general, the company is committed to the requirements of corporate 
governance issued by CMA except the following provisions: 

A - Accumulative Voting in Selecting Members of the 
Board of Directors:

The company does not see the justification for implementing the accumulative 
voting system currently in its practice, since there is a sufficient number 
of independent members of the Board of Directors (five members out of 
twelve), and these members protect the rights of minority shareholders.
  
B - The Number of Board Members:
 
Although regulations of Corporate Governance state that the number of Board 
members should range from 3 to 11 members, the statute of the company 
still states that the Board of Directors should have 12 members, that is one 
additional member to the maximum number specified in the regulation.
In line with the group’s determination to comply with regulations of Corporate 
Governance, the group held an extraordinary general assembly on April 25, 
2010 to amend the statute of the group to comply with the regulation of 
Corporate Governance, including the number of Board members. It also 
added new regulations related to the committees of the Board. However, 
these amendments did not obtain the required percentage of shareholders’ 
votes for approval.
 

Seventeen: Dividends Policy  

The company intends to pay dividends to its shareholders on an annual 
basis based on the income of the company, financial position, market 
conditions, general economic conditions and other factors, including the 
existence of investment opportunities, needs of re-investment, cash and 
financial reserves, business capabilities, in addition to other organizational 
considerations. Dividends will be distributed in Saudi riyals.
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As stipulated in the statute of the group, the group’s net annual profit is to be distributed after deducting all general expenses and other 
costs as follows:

1. Set aside (10%) ten percent of the net profits to a statutory reserve. General Assembly may resolve to discontinue such transfers 
when the reserve totals half of the capital.

2. Set aside (5%) five percent of net profits to contractual reserve. The reserve may be used for any purpose authorized by the Board of 
Directors. It can be discontinued once it reaches quarter of the capital.

3. The rest is distributed later as a first payment to shareholders  equivalent to (5%) five percent of the paid-up capital. 
4. Remunerations allocated to the Board of Directors as long as they do  not exceed a certain limit in line with the Cabinet Resolution 

No. 202 dated 13/8/1404 H. The rest is distributed to shareholders as an additional share in profits. 
 

Eighteen: Proposed Dividends for the year 2010 
 
The company was able, by the grace of God, to achieve a net profit of 87.1 million Saudi riyals, as described by consolidated financial 
statements for fiscal year ended on December 31, 2010, and the attached audit report. Thus, Board of Directors proposed cash dividends 
of 80 million riyals for 2010 equivalent to 10% of the capital at a rate of 1 riyal per share as follows: 

 
Members of the Board of Directors who waive their remuneration include:
• Chairman of the Board of Directors  / Prince Faisal bin Salman bin Abdul Aziz 
• Chief Executive Member of the Board of Directors/ Azzam Bin Mohammad Al Dakhil 

Nineteen: Recommendations of the Board of Directors 

The Board of Directors of the Saudi Research and Marketing Group recommends the following to the Ordinary General Assembly:

1.  Approve the board report for 2010.
2.  Approve the audit report and the company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended on December 31, 2010.
3.  Approve dividend distribution of 80 million Saudi riyals for 2010, equivalent to 10% of the capital, at rate of SAR 1 per share to  
     shareholders registered with TADAWUL at the close of a trading day of the  Ordinary General Assembly.
4.  Approve the remuneration of the members of the Board of Directors in 2010.
5. Clearance of members of the Board of Directors for their work during the fiscal year ended on December 31, 2010.
6. Approve the appointment of an external auditor from among the candidates of the Internal Audit Committee to review the financial 
    statements of the company in 2011, and quarterly financial statements, and determine his fees.

 
 

We ask Allah, the Almighty, to help us all.  
                                                                                                                                                    The Board of Directors 

Million Saudi Riyals

Net profit for the year ended  December 31, 2010 87.1

Transferred to statutory and contractual reserves (13.1) 

Retained earnings 184.9

 Total 258.9

( Proposal dividend  10 % from the capital ( 1 SR per share (80) 

Board of directors’ remuneration (2.0) 

 Remaining balance 176.9
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Return on Shareholder’s Equity

Leverage Ratio

Return on Capital
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Assets Note 2010 
SR

2009
SR

Current Assets

Cash and bank balances 60,711,176 66,418,421

Accounts receivable, net 3 349,624,726 312,230,209

Inventory 4 198,825,126 228,154,280

Prepaid expenses and other assets 5 72,738,278 73,705,287

Total current assets 681,899,306 680,508,197

Non-Current Assets

Investment in an associated company 6 76,522,462 76,522,462

Property, machinery and equipment, net 7 887,538,475 907,176,831

Intangible assets, net 8 484,567,854 485,829,596

Total non-current assets 1,448,628,791 1,469,528,889

TOTAL ASSETS 2,130,528,097 2,150,037,086

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Murabaha financing and long-term loans – Current portion 9 200,546,641 212,704,542

Deferred revenue 11 12,488,945 12,341,835

Trade payables and other liabilities 12 220,524,554 219,687,222

Zakat and income tax 13 20,604,432 21,080,518

Total current liabilities 454,164,572 465,814,117

Non-current liabilities

Murabaha financing and long-term loans 9 10,000,000 68,346,641

Customers’ deposits 14 26,987,614 26,805,814

Accounts payable 15 270,945 4,844,245

End-of-service indemnities 16 94,012,955 91,039,966

Total non-current liabilities 131,271,514 191,036,666

TOTAL LIABILITIES 585,436,086 656,850,783

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Consolidated Statement Of Income

Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Shareholders’ Equity

Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flow
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EQUITY

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital 1 800,000,000 800,000,000

Statutory reserve 17 185,334,196 176,619,792

Contractual reserve 17 58,325,470 53,968,268

Restricted governmental grant 7 8,361,425 8,361,425

Foreign currency translation adjustments related to 
investments in overseas subsidiaries 18 (5,910,132) (2,271,050)

Net changes in fair value of cash flow hedges 19 (1,163,678) -

Retained earnings 258,987,004 226,914,569

Total shareholders’ equity 1,303,934,285 1,263,593,004

Minority interest 21 241,157,726 229,593,299

Total equity 1,545,092,011 1,493,186,303

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,130,528,097 2,150,037,086

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Consolidated Statement Of Income

Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Shareholders’ Equity

Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flow

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



45

2010
Annual Report

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Consolidated Statement Of Income

Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Shareholders’ Equity

Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flow

Note 2010
SR

2009 
SR

Revenues 1,066,844,146 968,532,699 

Cost of revenues (730,960,733( (675,322,410)

GROSS PROFIT 335,883,413 293,210,289 

Decline in inventory prices 4 - (20,886,317)

Selling and marketing expenses 23 (43,433,659( (37,536,874)

General and administration expenses 24 (197,399,358( (204,800,486)

Reversal of impairment loss of assets 7 12,376,724 -

INCOME FROM MAIN OPERATIONS 107,427,120 29,986,612 

Gains on sale and leaseback transactions 10 - 84,331,777

Other income, net 25 8,909,733 5,535,469 

Financial charges, net (10,969,431( (16,888,284)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 105,367,422 102,965,574 

Non recurring expenses 26 - (27,629,443)

INCOME BEFORE ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX AND MINORITY INTEREST 105,367,422 75,336,131 

Zakat and income tax 13 (6,658,954( (11,134,085)

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST 98,708,468 64,202,046 

Minority interest in net income and loss of subsidiaries 21 (11,564,427( (18,846,719)

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR 87,144,041 45,355,327 

Earnings per share

From main operations 27 1.34 0.37 

From income before minority interest 27 1.23 0.80 

From net income for the year 27 1.09 0.57 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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2010 
SR

2009 
SR

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Income for the year before zakat, income tax and minority interest 105,367,422 75,336,131 

Adjustments:

Depreciation of property, machinery and equipment 51,594,024 46,019,467 

Amortization of intangible assets 2,300,339 791,742 

Gains from sale of property, machinery and equipment (3,841,737( (3,381,090)

Reversal of impairment of assets (12,376,724( -

Decline in inventory prices - 20,886,317 

End-of-service indemnities 19,734,192 19,274,501 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (37,394,517( 103,106,863

Inventory 29,329,154 92,701,601

Prepaid expenses and other assets 967,009 9,579,053

Deferred revenues 147,110 1,195,501

Accounts payables and other credit balances (4,899,646( (40,987,951)

Customers’ deposits 181,800 27,936

End-of-service indemnities paid (16,761,203( (15,103,296)

Zakat and income tax paid (7,135,040( (13,737,330)

Net cash from operating activities 127,212,183 295,709,445

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Consolidated Statement Of Income

Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Shareholders’ Equity

Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flow
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2010 
SR

2009 
SR

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Investments in associated company - (76,522,462)

Additions to property, machinery and equipment (28,159,038( (131,272,804)

Proceeds from sale of property, machinery and equipment 11,267,354 18,383,566
Foreign currency translation adjustments related to property, machin-
ery and equipment, net

1,154,477 (4,404,806)

Additions to intangible assets (1,038,597( (41,960,888)

Net cash used in investing activities (16,775,804( (235,777,394)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Murabaha financing and long-term loans (70,504,542( 81,606,102

Obligations under capital lease agreements - (7,000,000)

Deferred gains on sale and lease back transactions - (3,207,511)

Foreign currency translation adjustments related to investments in 
overseas subsidiaries (3,639,082( 3,785,291

Board of Directors’ remunerations (2,000,000( (1,800,000)

Dividends paid (40,000,000( (159,356,920)

Minority interest - (48,245,761)

Net cash used in financing activities (116,143,624( (134,218,799)

Net change in cash and bank balances (5,707,245( (74,286,748)

Cash and cash equivalents, January 1 66,418,421 140,705,169

Cash and cash equivalents, december 31 60,711,176 66,418,421

Non-cash transactions:

Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges (1,163,678( -

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Consolidated Statement Of Income

Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Shareholders’ Equity

Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flow

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Share 
capital 

SR

Statutory 
reserve 

SR

Contractual 
reserve 

SR

Restricted 
governmental 

grant
SR

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
adjustments 

on investments 
in overseas 
subsidiaries 

SR

Net 
changes in 

fair value of 
cash flow 

hedges 
SR

Retained 
earnings 

SR
Total 

SR

Balance, January 1, 2009 800,000,000 172,084,254 51,700,502 8,361,425 (6,056,341) - 350,162,546 1,376,252,386 

Net income for 2009 - - - - - - 45,355,327 45,355,327 

Transfer to statutory reserve 17 - 4,535,538 - - - - (4,535,538) -

Transfer to contractual 
reserve 17 - - 2,267,766 - - - (2,267,766) -

Foreign currency translation 
adjustments, net 18 - - - - 3,785,291 - - 3,785,291 

Dividends distribution 
and Board of Directors’ 
remuneration

20 - - - - - - (161,800,000) (161,800,000)

Balance, December 31, 2009 800,000,000 176,619,792 53,968,268 8,361,425 (2,271,050) - 226,914,569 1,263,593,004 

Net income for 2010 - 87,144,041 87,144,041 

Transfer to statutory reserve 17 - 8,714,404 - - - - (8,714,404( -

Transfer to contractual 
reserve 17 - - 4,357,202 - - - (4,357,202( -

Foreign currency translation 
adjustments, net 18 - - - - (3,639,082( - - (3,639,082(

Net changes in fair value of 
cash flow hedges 19 - - - - - (1,163,678( - (1,163,678(

Dividends distribution 
and Board of Directors’ 
remuneration

20 - - - - - (42,000,000( (42,000,000(

Balance, December 31, 2010 800,000,000 185,334,196 58,325,470 8,361,425 (5,910,132) (1,163,678) 258,987,004 1,303,934,285 

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Consolidated Statement Of Income

Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Shareholders’ Equity

Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flow
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1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES

Saudi Research and Marketing Group is a Saudi Joint Stock Company registered in Riyadh, Kingdom 
of Saudi Arabia under Commercial Registration number 1010087772 dated Rabi Al Awal 29, 1421 H 
(corresponding to July 1, 2000) with a branch in Jeddah with sub commercial registration number 
1010087772/001.

The share capital of the Company amounting to SR 800 million is divided into 80 million shares of SR 10 
each.

The Company is engaged in trading, marketing, advertising, distribution, printing and publishing. The 
Company operates mainly in the Middle East, Europe and North Africa.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting standards in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia issued by the Saudi Organization for 
Certified Public Accountants. The following is a summary of significant accounting policies applied by the 
Company:

Accounting convention

The consolidated financial statements are prepared under the accrual basis and historical cost conventions, 
except for investments in associated companies which are accounted using the equity basis, and the 
derivative financial instruments reported at fair value.

Use of estimates
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year. Although these estimates 
are based on management’s best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results ultimately may 
differ from those estimates.

Basis of consolidation of financial statements
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Saudi Research and Marketing Group 
and its subsidiaries after eliminating all inter-company balances and transactions for the purpose of 
consolidation of financial statements. Investment in Investee Company is classified as “a subsidiary” 
based on the level of control exercised by the Company compared to other owners from the actual date 
of exercising control.
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The company owns the following subsidiaries:

The following subsidiaries are jointly owned by Intellectual Holding Company for Advertisement and Publicity and by Scientific Works 
Holding Company:

(1) This company owns 100% of subsidiaries registered outside the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

(2) This company owns subsidiaries registered in Kuwait and United Arab Emirates at 100% and 90% respectively. The financial 
statements of Kuwait Group have not been consolidated since an administrative dispute led to lack of information required to 
consolidation. In the last quarter of the year 2010, the group was able to end this dispute and assigned a financial advisor to review 
the financial operations during the period of the administrative dispute. Up to the date of preparation of the consolidated financial 
statements, this review was not completed. Therefore, the financial statements for the year 2010 haven’t been consolidated. 
Noting that it does not have any significant financial effect to the consolidated financial statements.

Subsidiary Companies  Commercial
Registration Number

 Country of
Incorporation

 Direct and Indirect
Shareholding

Intellectual Holding Company for Advertisement and Publicity – L.L.C. 1010119045 Saudi Arabia 100%

Scientific Works Holding Company – L.L.C. 1010119043 Saudi Arabia 100%

Saudi Printing and Packaging Company, Joint stock company (4) 1010219709 Saudi Arabia 70%

Subsidiaries Principal Field of Activities  Country of
Incorporation

Saudi Research and Publishing Company and its subsidiaries (1) Publishing Saudi Arabia

Saudi Distribution Company and its subsidiaries (2) Distribution Saudi Arabia

Arab Media Company Limited  Media, papers advertising, promotional
and selling services Saudi Arabia

Al Khaleejiah Advertising and Public Relations Company  Media, papers advertising and
promotional services Saudi Arabia

Saudi Commercial Company Limited  Trading in cosmetics, household
instruments and printing supplies Saudi Arabia

Ofoq Information Systems and Communication Company (under liquidation)  Trading in communication equipment
and developing of software Saudi Arabia

 Nmou Media Holding and its subsidiaries (formerly known as Saudi Specialized Publishing
Company) (3) Specialized Publishing Saudi Arabia

Moutamarat Company for Exhibitions and Conferences Organize conferences and exhibitions Saudi Arabia
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(3) During 2009, one of the subsidiaries, Nmou Media Holding Company (formerly known as 
Saudi Specialized Publishing Company), commercial registration no. 1010218981 dated 
Rabi Thani 8, 1427 H and according to the Company’s regulations it has been transferred 
from a limited liabililty company to Saudi closed joint stock company. The Company’s capital 
has been increased to SR 100 million divided into 10 million shares of SR 10 each; note 
that the regular procedures have been completed. This company owns 100% of subsidiary 
registered in Emirates, Saudi Arabia and Jordan.

(4) This company owns Tiba Printing and Publishing Company, Hala Printing Company Ltd and 
AlAoun Factory for Commercial Labels and Flexible Packaging Company Ltd.

Revenues
Revenues are recognized upon issuing invoices for services rendered or delivering goods to 
customers, net of authorized discount, while subscription revenues are recognized over the 
period of subscriptions.

Expenses
Selling and marketing expenses principally comprise of costs incurred to sell and market 
the Company’s products. All other expenses are classified as general and administration 
expenses.

General and administration expenses include direct and indirect costs not specifically part 
of production costs as required under generally accepted accounting principles. Allocations 
between general and administrative expenses and cost of revenue, when required, are made 
on a consistent basis.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined, for work 
in progress, on a weighted average cost basis and includes cost of materials, labor and an 
appropriate proportion of direct overheads. Paper, printing materials, spare parts and other 
inventories are valued on a weighted average cost basis.

Books are valued using the First-in First-out (FIFO) method. The Saudi Accounting Standards 
require that cost of inventory should be determined using the weighted average cost method. 
The management believes that the First in First out (FIFO) method is more appropriate 
considering the nature and physical flow of the products. Had the Company used the weighted 
average method, the cost of inventory would not have been materially different.

Investments in companies’ equity
Investments which are at least 20% owned and in which the Company exercises significant 
influence are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. The Company’s share 
in the associated companies’ net income/losses for the year is included in the consolidated 
statement of income. Equity method of accounting is stopped if the investment balance for the 
investee company becomes nil due to continuing losses of such companies (unless the Group 
has guaranteed the obligations of such a company or is obliged to provide additional financial 
support).
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Property, machinery and equipment
Property, machinery and equipment are stated at cost less 
accumulated depreciation. Expenditure on maintenance and 
repairs is expensed, while expenditure for betterment is capitalized. 
Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the 
applicable assets using the straight-line method. Leasehold 
improvements are amortized over the shorter of the estimated useful 
life or the remaining term of the lease. The estimated depreciation 
rates of the principal classes of assets are as follows:

Intangible assets
Mastheads:
Mastheads represent the recorded value of the mastheads of the 
newspapers and magazines published by the Group. The Group, at 
each balance sheet date, tests the mastheads for impairment using 
fair value method. If any such indication exists, the recoverable 
amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine that the 
book value of masthead is entirely recoverable. Impairment losses 
of mastheads are recognized as an expense in the consolidated 
statement of income once its book value exceeds its recoverable 
amount.
Impairment loss shall not be subsequently reversed, unless such 
loss originally occurred as a result of special external events of 
an exceptional nature that not expected to be repelled, and the 
recoverable amount clearly related to such events.

Goodwill:
Goodwill paid upon the purchase of investments, and which 
represents the excess of the purchase price on net purchased 
assets is measured at the end of each financial year and stated in 
the consolidated financial statements at cost. It is adjusted with the 
value of its impairment, if any.

%

Buildings 2 – 3

Leasehold improvements 10 – 25

Printing machinery and equipments 5 – 10

Computer and equipments 10 – 25

Furniture and fixtures 7.5 – 25

Vehicles 15 – 50

Publishing rights and development projects:
Publishing rights include all necessary costs incurred in acquiring 
the publishing rights, and are amortized over contractual life using 
the straight-line method or upon the number of books contracted 
to be published. Amortization starts upon the release of the first 
copy of the book. 

Muhtawa visual project, websites and computer softwares:
Muhtawa visual project, websites and computer softwares are 
amortized using the straight-line method over a period of five 
years from the start of work on these projects.

Impairment of assets value
The carrying amounts of tangible assets are reviewed regularly 
to determine whether there is any indication that those assets 
have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, 
the recoverable amount of the assets is estimated in order to 
determine the extent of the impairment loss. Where it is not 
possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual 
asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the 
cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is 
estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount 
of the assets or cash-generating unit is reduced to its recoverable 
amount. Impairment loss is recognized as an expense in the 
consolidated statement of income immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying 
amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is increased to 
the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the 
increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount 
that would have been determined had no impairment loss 
been recognized for the assets or cash-generating unit in prior 
years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized as income 
immediately in the consolidated statement of income.

Foreign currency transactions
Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in Saudi Riyals 
at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets 
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated 
at the rate of exchange ruling at the consolidated balance sheet 
date. All differences are taken to the consolidated statement of 
income.

For consolidation purposes, the financial statements assets and 
liabilities are translated into Saudi Riyals using the exchange 
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rate at the consolidated balance sheet date, and at the average 
exchange rate for each period for revenues, expenses, gains and 
losses. Components of equity, other than retained earnings, are 
translated at the rate ruling at the date of occurrence of each 
component. Translation adjustments are recorded as a separate 
component of shareholders’ equity, if significant.

Provisions
A provision is recognized upon the existence of a present (legal 
or constructive) obligation as a result of a past event, and costs to 
settle the obligation are probable and can be measured reliably.

End-of-service indemnities
End-of-service indemnities are provided in the financial statements 
based on the Company’s internal policy and Saudi Arabia labor 
law and applicable laws for employees working with subsidiaries 
outside Saudi Arabia.

Zakat and income tax
The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to the Regulations 
of the Directorate of Zakat and Income Tax (“DZIT”) in the 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, Zakat charge is computed on the zakat 
base prepaid based upon the consolidated financial statements 
of the Saudi Research and Marketing Group and its subsidiaries 
100% owned, the zakat provision is then allocated between the 
Company and its subsidiaries. Any difference in the estimate is 
recorded when the final assessment is approved, at which time 
the provision is cleared. Overseas subsidiaries provide for income 
tax liabilities, if any, in accordance with the regulations of the 
countries in which they operate. Zakat and income tax provision 
is charged to the consolidated statement of income.

Operating leases
Leases are classified as a capital lease when the terms of the lease 
transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership to 
the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Any excess of the selling price over the carrying amount is deferred 
and amortized on a straight line basis over the lease term.

The sale and leaseback transaction is capitalized at the present 
value of the minimum lease payments at the inception of the 
lease term or at fair market value of the assets at the date of 
the origin of the lease whichever is lower. Lease payments are 
apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the 
lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the 
remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are charged 
directly in consolidated statements of income.

Any increase in sale price on carrying value is deferred and 
recognized on straight-line basis over the leasing contract 
period.

Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the 
consolidated statement of income on a straight-line basis over 
the lease term.

Operating lease revenues are recorded in the consolidated 
statement of income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Dividends
Profit distributions are recorded in the year in which the General 
Assembly approves such distributions.

Restricted governmental grant
Restricted governmental grant has been measured based on 
the fair market value of the asset at the time obtained, subject to 
adherence to the restrictions related to the grant. The restricted 
governmental grant is classified as a separate line item under 
owners’ equity, while the granted asset is included in property, 
machinery and equipment.

Derivative financial instruments and hedging risks
The Group uses forward contracts to its risks of foreign currency 
fluctuations associated with operational activities and are 
recognized at fair value. All financial derivatives are carried as 
assets when the fair value is positive and as liabilities when the 
fair value is negative.

Usually, fair values of forward contracts are being obtained with 
reference to current market prices, if such market prices are not 
available, fair values are determined at other forecast bases, as 
appropriate.

When using derivative financial instruments to hedge risks of cash 
flows related to certain obligations or expected transactions. Gains 
or losses arising from financial instrument qualifies for hedge 
are directly taken to shareholders’ equity. The ineffective portion 
of an effective hedge is taken to the consolidated statement of 
income and any gains/losses generated at recognition of financial 
instrument values, are being recognized.

If the hedging instrument expires and hedged transactions 
are still probable to occur, gains and losses are retained in the 
shareholder’s equity, and recognized in accordance with the policy 
above, if such transaction is not probable, accumulated gains/
losses – which is already recognized in shareholders’ equity – are 
taken to the consolidated statement of income.
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The spare parts inventory primarily relates to the property, 
machinery and equipment of one of the subsidiaries, this 
inventory is expected to be utilized over a period exceeding 
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2010 
SR

2009
SR

Trade receivable 366,974,855 325,093,689

Unearned revenue 11,758,346 12,780,875

378,733,201 337,874,564

Provision for doubtful debts (29,108,475( (25,644,355)

349,624,726 312,230,209

2010 
SR

2009
SR

Printing papers and packaging 
materials, net (1) 133,027,954 171,803,860

Books 44,789,575 48,336,887

Spare parts 17,632,360 15,412,205

Work in progress and finished 
goods 10,488,232 7,688,820

Goods in transit 10,752,012 3,719,819

Others 1,523,298 1,822,516

218,213,431 248,784,107

Provision for slow moving items (19,388,305( (20,629,827)

198,825,126 228,154,280

(1) As a result of the economical situation in the last year 
and the decrease of paper prices, one of the subsidiaries 
(Saudi Printing and Packaging Company) conducted 
during 2009 a comprehensive review for the calculation of 
the net realizable value of the inventory as of December 
31, 2009. Based on this review, the Group recorded an 
amount of SR 20,886,317 during 2009 as impairment in 
inventory prices to arrive to its net realizable value. During 
2010, this inventory was sold; hence balance of decline in 
inventory prices was fully resolved.

5. PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS

6. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANY

During year 2009, the Company contributed in establishing 
a Bahraini closed joint stock Company (Gulf Holding Digital 
Media) having capital amounted to BHD 20 million. The 
Company paid SR 76.5 million against share of 20% of the 
Company’s capital including agreed upon premium.

2010 
SR

2009
SR

Prepaid expenses 32,007,213 34,504,634

Advances to suppliers and publishers 9,503,923 7,385,199

Refundable deposits 10,746,705 10,548,241

Other receivables 20,480,437 21,267,213

72,738,278 73,705,287
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Land 
SR

Buildings 
SR

Leasehold 
improvements 

SR

Printing 
machinery 

and  
equipments 

SR

Computers 
and 

equipment 
SR

Furniture 
and fixtures 

SR
vehicles 

SR

Capital 
projects 

SR
Total 

SR

Cost

January 1, 
2010 265,907,578 417,480,940 41,522,211 558,294,934 182,151,643 94,623,606 63,801,213 11,810,117 1,635,592,242

Foreign 
currency 
adjustment

- (1,101,083( (765,316( - (1,374,605( (393,759( - (10,783( (3,645,546(

Additions - 1,650,141 210,626 9,867,888 5,759,707 1,432,342 2,760,170 6,478,164 28,159,038

Disposals - (3,104,106( (173,486( (41,694,411( (5,100,159( (500,129( (6,231,658( (18,000( (56,821,949)

Transfers - 1,090,237 - - 6,048,397 200,573 - (7,339,207( -

December 31, 
2010 265,907,578 416,016,129 40,794,035 526,468,411 187,484,983 95,362,633 60,329,725 10,920,291 1,603,283,785

Impairment of assets

January 1, 
2010 (19,187,200) (108,346,499) - - - - - - (127,533,699)

Reversal of 
impairment 
of assets

4,834,250 7,542,474 - - - - - - 12,376,724

Disposals - 312,016 - - - - - - 312,016

December 31, 
2010 (14,352,950( (100,492,009( - - - - - - (114,844,959(

Accumulated depreciation

January 1, 
2010 - 81,116,124 24,041,821 220,213,085 159,480,781 79,921,786 36,108,115 - 600,881,712

Foreign cur-
rency adjust-
ment

- (301,892( (306,388( - (1,287,847( (282,926( - - (2,179,053(

Charge for the 
year - 6,575,124 3,594,026 20,911,057 8,625,063 2,973,429 8,915,325 - 51,594,024

Disposals - (1,485,806( (46,803( (40,569,285( (1,366,334( (319,499( (5,608,605( - (49,396,332)

December 31, 
2010 - 85,903,550 27,282,656 200,554,857 165,451,663 82,292,790 39,414,835 - 600,900,351

Net book value

December 31, 
2010 251,554,628 229,620,570 13,511,379 325,913,554 22,033,320 13,069,843 20,914,890 10,920,291 887,538,475

December 31, 
2009 246,720,378 228,018,317 17,480,390 338,081,849 22,670,862 14,701,820 27,693,098 11,810,117 907,176,831

7. PROPERTY, MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT, NET
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•	 Some of subsidiaries’ buildings (Hala Printing Company Ltd. and Al-Aoun Factory for Commercial Labels and 
Flexible Packaging Company Ltd.) having net book value of SR 11,095,300 and SR 14,488,430 respectively 
are built on leased land with nominal rent charges for 25 years which end in 1437 H and 1436 H respectively. 
Lease contracts are renewable by mutual consent.

All property, machinery and equipment relating to Al-Aoun Factory for Commercial Labels and Flexible Packing Company Ltd. as 
of December 31, 2009 with a book value of approximately SR 69 million are mortgaged for the Saudi Industrial Development Fund 
against a loan granted to Al-Aoun Company. Al-Aoun settled the remaining amount of this loan during February 2010 hence the 
redemption of the mortgage of the property, machinery and equipment (Note 9 – B).

During the year, the Company and its subsidiaries has evaluated its land and buildings, which resulted in an increase in the book 
value of these assets of SR 12.4 million. This increase is recorded in the consolidated statement of income as “Recoverable value 
of assets’ impairment”. The value of these assets was decreased previously by impairment losses realized in previous years.

During year 2008, the Government of Dubai has granted Saudi Research and Publishing Company (a subsidiary) a parcel of land 
of 29,809-square-feet in Dubai as a restricted grant. The land has been evaluated at SR 8.4 Million, and is classified as a separate 
line item under shareholders’ equity, while the granted asset is included in property, machinery, and equipment.

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET

During 2008, Nmou Media Holding Company (formerly known as a Saudi Specialized Publishing Company) “a subsidiary” acquired 
51% of the net assets of 3 companies in Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates, and Jordan. In addition, Saudi Printing and Packaging 
Company and Hala Printing Company (one of the group’s companies) acquired a company in Saudi Arabia. These acquisitions 
resulted in a total goodwill of SR 82 Million.

Mastheads 
SR

Goodwill 
SR

Publishing rights and books 
development projects 

SR

Muhtawa visual 
project and websites 

SR

Computer 
softwares 

SR
Total 

SR

Cost

January 1, 2010 350,000,000 124,952,826 2,598,980 8,176,219 893,313 486,621,338

Additions - - 811,093 - 227,504 1,038,597

December 31, 2010 350,000,000 124,952,826 3,410,073 8,176,219 1,120,817 487,659,935

Accumulated amortization

January 1, 2010 - - 728,666 - 63,076 791,742

Charge for the year - - 388,690 1,724,857 186,792 2,300,339

December 31, 2010 - - 1,117,356 1,724,857 249,868 3,092,081

Net book value

December 31, 2010 350,000,000 124,952,826 2,292,717 6,451,362 870,949 484,567,854

December 31, 2009 350,000,000 124,952,826 1,870,314 8,176,219 830,237 485,829,596
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During 2009, the Company increased its ownership in the 
subsidiaries of Nmou Media Holding Company (formerly 
known as Saudi Specialized Publishing Company) to be 
fully owned to the Group. The financial statements of these 
subsidiaries were consolidated effective that date.

9. LOANS AND BANK FACILITIES

Saudi Research and Marketing Group and Saudi Printing 
and Packaging Company (a subsidiary) both have 
Treasury Departments to which most of the subsidiaries 
remit their receipts as and when necessary. The Treasury 
Departments obtain credit facilities on behalf of subsidiaries 
under a master bank facility with local banks. The Murabaha 
balance represents credit facilities outstanding and used by 
the Group companies.

(A) During the year, Saudi Research and Marketing 
Group and Saudi Printing and Packaging Company (a 
subsidiary) have obtained bank facilities from various 
local banks in the form of short and long term Murabaha 
finance for a limit of SR 1,030 million (2009: SR 1,020 
million). The utilized amount at the end of the year 
was SR 211 million (2009: SR 281 million) to finance 
the working capital and the import of materials and 
equipment. The facilities are secured by promissory 
notes to the order of the bank in the amount of such 
granted facilities. These facilities bear Murabaha 

finance charges at variable interest rate ranging between 
(SIBOR+1.5%) to (SIBOR+2%) and repayable on different 
periods for each transaction separately.

(B) Al-Aoun Factory for Commercial Labels and Flexible 
Packaging Co. Ltd. (a subsidiary of Saudi Printing and 
Packaging Company), had a loan agreement with SIDF with 
a mortgage on the factory’s property and equipment (Note 
7) in order to finance the factory expansion. During February 
2010, the Company paid the remaining balance of this loan.

10. GAINS ON SALES AND LEASE BACK TRANSACTIONS

(A) On August 1, 2006, one of the group’s subsidiaries (Saudi 
Printing and Packaging Company) sold Thahban’s land and 
related premises to a local bank for SR 130 million through a 
sale-lease back agreement with an option to repurchase at 
the end of lease term which is finished during the period in 
February 28, 2009, the ownership of the land and the building 
of SR 129 million has been transferred to the subsidiary 
company, and the consolidated of income includes the 
remaining gains from sales-leaseback contract, which were 
included in the consolidated statement of income for the year 
ended December 31, 2009 by SR 3,207,337.

(B) On June 7, 2009, the Company sold Thahban’s land, which 
its ownership has been transferred to the subsidiary on 
February 28, 2009, as explained in (A) above. The land was 
sold to a local bank for SR 190 million through a sale-lease 
back agreement with an option to repurchase at the end of 
lease term that ends on July 6, 2011. The present value for 
the leased land is SR 190 million and according to the lease 
agreement the proceeds from the lease agreement amounting 
to SR 190 million will be deposited in the bank as Murabaha 
investment and pledged against the lease payments. The 
total future lease payments amounting to SR 195,293,957 
include financial charges of SR 5,293,957 calculated based 
on a variable interest rate.
During the month of December 2009, the subsidiary paid 
all future lease payments against its Murabaha investment 
account mentioned above and settled the agreement with 
the bank. The ownership of the land been transferred to 
the subsidiary company and the related book value of SR 
190 million were transferred to the property, machinery and 
equipments and recognized the whole realized gain from the 
sale amounting to SR 81,124,440 in the consolidated income 
statement for the year ended December 31, 2009.

2010 
SR

2009 
SR

Murabaha finance (A) 212,601,086 285,968,498

Saudi Industrial 
Development Fund (B) - 970,000

Total Murabaha finance and 
loans 212,601,086 286,938,498

Less:  Deferred finance cost (2,054,445( (5,887,315)

Murabaha finance and loans, 
net 210,546,641 281,051,183

Less:  Current portion of 
Murabaha finance and loans (200,546,641( (212,704,542)

Non-current portion 10,000,000 68,346,641
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11. DEFERRED REVENUE

Deferred revenue represents subscriptions received in advance. 
This amount will be subsequently recognized as revenue over the 
period of subscriptions.

12. TRADE PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES

13. ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX

The movement in the zakat provision during the year is as follows:

2010 
SR

2009
SR

Accrued expenses 85,220,622 94,872,326

Trade and notes payable (Note 15) 114,189,359 97,164,701

Accrued dividends 1,726,624 1,694,071

Other payables 19,387,949 25,956,124

220,524,554 219,687,222

2010 
SR

2009
SR

Zakat 20,083,965 20,405,461

Income tax 520,467 675,057

20,604,432 21,080,518

The Company and its subsidiaries have filed the 
zakat returns up to year 2006. Management believes 
that adequate provisions have been made against 
potential liabilities to the department of Zakat and 
Income Tax (DZIT) that may arise upon the final 
settlement, based on the final zakat assessments.

During 2007, the Company obtained DZIT approval 
to submit consolidated zakat return for the 
Company and subsidiaries. The Company actually 
submitted its zakat return for the years 2007 to 2009 
respectively which is still under review by DZIT.

14. CUSTOMERS’ DEPOSITS

These represent amounts received from the 
distribution outlets for selling newspapers and other 
publications.

15. TRADE PAYABLES

These represent amounts related to vehicles 
purchased on installment. No commission was 
charged on these amounts. The balance is payable 
on monthly installments that vary. The installments 
due in 2011 amounted to SR 4.6 million are included 
as part of trade payables (Note 12).

16. END-OF-SERVICE INDEMNITIES

The movement in the provision during the year is 
as follows:

2010 
SR

2009 
SR

Balance, January 1 21,080,518 23,683,763

Charge for the year 6,658,954 11,134,085

Paid during the year (7,135,040( (13,737,330)

Balance, December 31 20,604,432 21,080,518

2010 
SR

2009 
SR

Balance, January 1 91,039,966 86,868,761

Provision for the year 19,734,192 19,274,501

Paid during the year (16,761,203( (15,103,296)

Balance, December 31 94,012,955 91,039,966
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17. RESERVES

Statutory reserve
In accordance with Saudi Arabian Regulations for Companies, 10% of net income for the year has been transferred 
to the statutory reserve. The Company may resolve to discontinue such transfers when the reserve totals 50% of the 
share capital. The statutory reserve is not available for distribution.

Contractual reserve
In accordance with the Articles of Association, the Company must set aside 5% of its net income for the year to the 
contractual reserve until it has built up a reserve equals to 25% of the share capital. The contractual reserve may be 
used for any purpose authorized by the Board of Directors.

18. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENTS ON INVESTMENTS IN OVERSEAS SUBSIDIARIES

The translation adjustments comprise all foreign exchange differences arising from translation of the financial 
statements of foreign operations, as well as from the translation of liabilities that hedge the Group’s net investments 
in foreign subsidiaries.

19. NET CHANGES IN FAIR VALUE OF CASH FLOW HEDGES

During year 2010, the Company revised its existing convertible forward currency agreement (the “agreement”) to 
exchange GBP for USD outstanding as of December 31, 2009 and previously contracted for the period from January 
5, 2010 till December 15, 2010 for a total contractual amount of GBP 9.9 million, with a new more favorable convertible 
forward currency agreement for the same exchanged currencies and a total contractual amount of GBP 12.8 million. 

The revised agreement was effective on March 15, 2010 and matures on June 15, 2011. 

The currencies settlement occur at pre-determined dates and pricing is calculated based on the difference between 
the exchange rate between USD and GBP at that date and contractual currency exchange rates as per the new 
agreement. 

The fair value of the derivative cash flow hedge recorded under shareholders’ equity amounted to SR 1,163,678 as 
of December 31, 2010.

20. DIVIDENDS

The General Assembly of shareholders, in its annual meeting held on 18 Rabi Al Awal 1429 H (corresponding to March 
26, 2009) approved the distribution of dividends amounted to SR 160 million (SR 2 per share) from the balance of 
retained earnings as of December 31, 2008 and resolved to pay SR 1.8 million as Board of Directors’ remuneration.

Also, the General Assembly of shareholders, in its annual meeting held on Jumada Al Awal 11, 1431 H (corresponding 
to April 25, 2010) approved dividends of SR 40 million which represents SR 0.50 per share, inclusive and resulted to 
SR 2 million to the members of Board of Directors from the Retained Earnings balance as of December 31, 2009.
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21. MINORITY INTEREST

Minority interest represents the part of the net results of operations and of net assets of the subsidiaries attributable to 
interests, which are not owned, directly or indirectly by the parent Company. The minority shares in subsidiaries is as 
follows:

22. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group during the year has made the following transactions with related parties:

23. SELLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES

Emirates Printing, 
Publishing and 

Distribution 
Company 

SR

Saudi Printing 
and Packaging 

Company  
SR

2010 
SR

2009 
SR

At the beginning of the year 58,786 229,534,513 229,593,299 258,992,341

Investments acquired during the year - - - (21,382,051(

Share in subsidiaries’ net income (loss) (163,207( 11,727,634 11,564,427 18,846,719

Settlements and payments during the year - - - (26,863,710(

(104,421( 241,262,147 241,157,726 229,593,299

2010 
SR

2009
SR

B.O.D. executive members’ salaries and remunerations 9,520,000 9,520,000

Board of directors’ expenses and allowances 259,900 347,780

2010
SR

2009
SR

Salaries, wages and benefits 27,557,254 24,247,775

Publicity, advertising, promotions, campaigns and seminars 8,942,464 9,768,816

Provision for doubtful debts 4,538,807 -

Other 2,395,134 3,520,283

43,433,659 37,536,874
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24. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

25. OTHER INCOME, NET

2010 
SR

2009 
SR

Salaries, wages and other benefits 110,267,800 118,715,986

Depreciation 23,832,833 21,277,004

Professional and consulting fees 12,434,818 11,344,250

Rent 9,750,528 11,777,761

Public relations 2,572,048 2,754,942

Postal, telephone and fax 4,161,133 4,546,888

Insurance 4,369,952 4,414,854

Travel expenses 4,719,105 4,648,468

Maintenance 3,377,621 4,085,215

Electricity and water 3,151,078 3,542,673

Stationery 1,782,881 2,810,673

Computer services 1,686,514 2,196,463

Shipping, packing and customs 1,734,157 2,139,896

Other 13,558,890 10,545,413

197,399,358 204,800,486

2010 
SR

2009
SR

Gains on sale of property, machinery and equipment 3,841,737 3,381,090

Reversal of payable no longer claimed 2,114,502 -

Reversal of provision of subsidiary’s liquidation 2,000,000 -

Retail income 100,000 583,900

Miscellaneous – net 853,494 1,570,479

8,909,733 5,535,469
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26. NON-RECURRING EXPENSES

Non-recurring expenses comprise the following:

(A) Loss from discontinued operations:
For the purpose of restructuring the subscription activity in the group, the management has decided during the 
first half of 2009 to stop and closed of some publications and offices of some subsidiaries and transfers some 
activity into other subsidiaries.

(B) Non-recurring expenses:
During 2009, The Company appointed financial advisor to study the Company’s policies and procedures 
used in determining and measuring the assets and liabilities of the Company for the purpose of identifying the 
quality of these assets and liabilities. The Company adopted the suggestions and recommendations that were 
appropriate to the Company’s activities.

None-recurring expenses for the year 2009  incurred by the Group and its subsidiaries in relation to its plan 
for organizational and administrative restructuring for some of the Company’s segments, it includes salaries, 
travelling and transportation expenses, in addition to demobilization of equipments to its new locations.

27. EARNINGS PER SHARE

•	 Earnings per share from continuing operations for the year is calculated by dividing the income from continuing 
operations for the year by the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the year ended December 
31, 2010 of 80 million shares.

•	 Earnings per share from income for the year before minority interest is calculated by dividing the income for 
the year before minority interest by the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the year ended 
December 31, 2010 of 80 million shares.

•	 Earnings per share from net income for the year is calculated by dividing the net income for the year by the 
weighted average number of shares outstanding for the year ended December 31, 2010 of 80 million shares.

2010 
SR

2009
SR

Loss from discontinued operations (A) - (6,098,954)

Non-recurring expenses (B) - (21,530,489)

Total - (27,629,443)
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28. SEGMENT INFORMATION

These are attributable to the Group’s activities and business as approved 
by the management to be used as a basis for the financial reporting 
and being consistent with the internal reporting process. Transactions 
between the business segments are conducted on an arm length basis.

The segment results and assets comprise items that are directly 
attributable to certain segment and items that can reasonably be 
allocated between various business segments. Unallocated items are 
included under “other”.

The Group is organized into the following main business segments:

1. Publishing: comprises the local and international publishing works, 
researches and marketing the Group products and third party 
products.

2. Specialized Publishing: comprises publishing of specialized 
publications for third parties, publishing licensed international titles, 
publishing of school and university books, translation services, and 
selling electronic and visual content.

3. Distribution: comprises distribution of newspapers, magazines, 
publications and books locally and internationally of the Group 
products and others.

4. Advertising: comprises local and international advertising, 
production, representation and marketing audio visual and machine 
readable advertising media, and outdoor advertising locally and 
internationally.

5. Conferences: comprise establishing and organizing expeditions 
and conferences and rendering marketing services to others.

6. Printing: comprises printing works to the Group and to others.

7. Education: comprises of the trade of books and printings.

8. Other: comprises head office, general management, investing 
activities and other.
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28.        SEGMENT INFORMATION - Continued

Substantially, all the Group’s operating assets are located in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Principal markets for the Group’s products 
are the Middle East, Europe and North Africa. It is not practicable to disclose information to individual geographic areas.

Publishing 
SR

Specialized 
Publishing 

SR

Distribution 
SR

Advertising 
SR

Conferences
SR

Printing 
SR

Education 
SR

Other 
SR

Total 
SR

Elimination 
SR

Consolidation 
SR

As of December 31, 2010

Revenue 740,001,409 41,726,493 120,187,799 131,487,094 3,037,664 402,430,370 94,762,149 548,895 1,534,181,873 (467,337,727( 1,066,844,146

Gross profit 131,932,454 7,265,795 31,333,664 58,813,149 1,865,138 78,765,215 31,977,106 548,894 342,501,415 (6,618,002( 335,883,413

Net book 
value of 
property, 
plant and 
equipment

168,840,423 1,244,724 29,322,324 26,502,067 21,616 641,569,696 1,708,165 18,329,460 887,538,475 - 887,538,475

Total assets 402,650,250 115,829,501 117,499,944 213,524,740 2,190,594 1,019,262,913 131,497,413 1,376,707,836 3,379,163,191 (1,248,635,094( 2,130,528,097

Total 
liabilities 127,022,765 65,372,992 101,182,798 153,435,584 1,033,224 215,055,759 64,715,728 182,682,928 910,501,778 (325,065,692( 585,436,086

As of December 31, 2009

Revenue 737,991,773 37,172,123 124,798,151 132,246,842 4,172,739 357,317,549 69,178,289 305,693 1,463,183,159 (494,650,460) 968,532,699

Gross profit 103,476,794 4,709,726 32,020,287 61,344,252 2,730,356 68,032,593 26,558,271 305,693 299,177,972 (5,967,683) 293,210,289

Net book 
value of 
property, 
plant and 
equipment

171,024,354 7,144,564 34,514,367 27,282,810 90,541 647,613,629 2,794,562 16,712,004 907,176,831 - 907,176,831

Total assets 404,477,466 120,760,997 124,511,800 210,061,072 3,057,172 1,021,171,137 113,571,137 1,460,958,176 3,458,568,957 (1,308,531,871) 2,150,037,086

Total 
liabilities 105,243,649 63,901,982 108,303,442 133,935,875 1,806,171 256,056,095 65,702,105 204,220,004 939,169,323 (282,318,540) 656,850,783
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29. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

A) As of December 31, the Company has the following 
commitments and contingent liabilities:

B) Certain of the Group’s subsidiaries are involved in 
various litigation matters in the ordinary course of 
business, which are being defended. While the ultimate 
results of these matters cannot be determined with 
certainty, management does not expect that they will 
have a material adverse effect on the consolidated 
financial statements of the Group.

30. OPERATING LEASES

Commitment for minimum lease payments under non cancelable 
operating leases and lease contracts of advertising sign boards 
location are:

During the current year, SR 22,540,340 (2009: 
SR 21,225,163) was recognized as an expense in the 
consolidated statement of income in respect of operating 
leases.

2010 
SR

2009 
SR

Letters of credits 42,921,771 26,386,595

Letters of guarantees 17,880,670 18,413,247

2010
SR

2009
SR

Less than one year 15,927,208 16,178,001

Between one and five years 6,453,684 19,759,243

More than five years - 1,048,600

22,380,892 36,985,844

31. RISK MANAGEMENT

Interest rate risk
The Group has no significant interest bearing 
long term assets, but has interest bearing 
liabilities at December 31, 2010. The Group 
manages its interest rate risk by keeping 
floating rate long term loans at an acceptable 
level.

Increase in paper prices
Papers are considered to be the most important 
raw materials used by the Group, in the terms 
of costs and supply sources. The Group uses 
the presses of Saudi Printing and Packaging 
Company (a Saudi joint stock company – 
subsidiary) in order to print its publications 
in the Kingdom. The Group receives papers 
through supply agreements signed with a main 
supplier, and obtaining fewer quantities from 
different suppliers periodically. The Group 
limits the fluctuations in paper prices and this 
by reducing its paper stock and managing it in 
an efficient manner.

Credit risk
The Group seeks to limit its credit risk with 
respect to customers by setting credit limits 
for individual customers and monitoring 
outstanding receivables. Investments 
are allowed only in liquid securities with 
counterparties that have a sound credit rating. 
At the balance sheet date, no significant 
concentration of credit risk was assessed.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will 
be unable to meet its funding requirements for 
obligations and primarily for loan commitments. 
The Group reduces liquidity risk by maintaining 
adequate credit facilities.
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Currency risk
Exposure currency risk arises in the normal 
course of the Group’s business. Derivative 
financial instruments are used to reduce 
exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange 
rates. While these are subject to the risk of market 
rates changing subsequent to acquisition, such 
changes are generally offset by opposite effects 
on the items being hedged.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk 
on expenses that are denominated in a currency 
other than Saudi Riyal. The currency giving rise 
to this risk is primarily Sterling Pounds.

At any point in time the Group hedges all of its 
estimated foreign currency exposure in respect 
of forecasted expenses over the following 
months. The Group uses currency options to 
hedge its foreign currency risk.  Most of the 
currency options contracts have expiration 
dates of less than one year.

The Group classifies its currency options as 
cash flow hedges and states them at fair value. 
The fair value of currency option at the balance 
sheet date was SR 1,163,678 (2009: Nil).

In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities 
held in currencies other than Saudi Riyals, the 
Group ensures that the net exposure is kept to 
an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign 
currencies at spot rate where necessary.

32. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be 
exchanged, or a liability settled between knowledgeable 
willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. Financial 
instruments comprise of financial assets, financial 
liabilities and derivatives.

The Group’s financial assets consist of cash and cash 
equivalents and receivables. Its financial liabilities 
consist of bank overdrafts, term loans, payables, 
accrued expenses and obligations under capital 
lease. Its derivatives consist of currency options and 
commission rate swaps.

The fair values of financial instruments are not 
materially different from their carrying values.

33. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain figures for 2009 have been reclassified to 
conform to the presentation in the current year.

34. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
35. AND APPROPRIATION OF NET INCOME

The Board of Directors, in its meeting held on Rabi 
Al Awal 12, 1432 H (corresponding to February, 
15, 2011), approved the consolidated financial 
statements. The Board also proposed in its meeting to 
distribute dividends of SR 80 million (SR 1 per share) 
which is subject to the approval of the shareholders at 
the Annual General Meeting.


